

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-838
DCA Case No. 1D12-2421
L.T. Case No. 2009-CA-4319

ALACHUA COUNTY, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

EXPEDIA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Roberto Martínez, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 305596
Maureen E. Lefebvre, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 475874
Stephanie A. Casey, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 97483
COLSON HICKS EIDSON
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Robert L. Nabors, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 97421
Harry F. Chiles, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 306940
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Edward A. Dion, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 267732
NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
208 S.E. Sixth Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument In Reply.....	1
I. The Rental Transaction is Between the Tourist and the Travel Company	1
II. The Travel Companies Owe TDT on the “Total Consideration” the Tourist Must Pay the Travel Companies to Rent a Hotel Room, Not Merely on a Portion of that Amount.....	3
III. The Travel Companies Already Charge and Collect TDT from the Tourist and are Required to Remit the Taxes to the Counties	8
IV. The TDT is Imposed on the Tourist	10
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	12
<i>Capella v. City of Gainesville</i> , 377 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1979)	12
<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 903 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Douglass v. Buford</i> , 9 So. 3d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	2
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. City of New York Dep’t of Finance</i> , No. 180, 2013 WL 6096133, at *6 (N.Y. Nov. 21, 2013).....	7
<i>Farneth v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	2, 3
<i>Fla. Hotel & Motel Ass’n, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 635 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	13
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	5
<i>Fla. Revenue Comm’n v. Maas Bros., Inc.</i> , 226 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Shiver</i> , 365 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	13
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 394 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Vill. of Rosemont, Ill. v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 4438, 2011 WL 4913262, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2011)	4, 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. Stat. § 125.0104*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 212.0214

Fla. Stat. § 212.0310, 11, 12

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 12A-1.0615, 6, 10

Leon County Code of Ordinances § 11-46(a).....4, 8, 14

Leon County Code of Ordinances § 11-4814

Leon County Code of Ordinances § 11-5114, 15
